have been consistently applied. These accounting policies comply with IFRS.

18 UNAUDITED GROUP RESULTS AND CASH DIVIDEND DECLARATION

Note 10
Unconsolidated subsidiary
The financial results of Cafca Limited, a subsidiary incorporated in Zimbabwe, have not been consolidated in the group
results as the directors believe that there is a lack of control. The amounts involved are not material to the group’s
results.

At 31 March 2012 the company’s retained earnings amounted to US$4 million.

Note 11
Related party transactions
The group entered into various transactions with related parties, which occurred in the ordinary course of business and
under terms that are no more favourable than those arranged with independent third parties.

Note 12
Events after balance sheet date
No events have occurred after the balance sheet date that require additional disclosure or adjustment to the results
presented.

Note 13
Restatement of March 2011
The March 2011 numbers have been restated to fully eliminate intergroup interest transactions between Reunert
subsidiaries and Quince.

Income statement
The impact of the restatement on the March 2011 numbers is reflected below:

Previously
Reported
R million

Restated
R million

Difference
R million

Revenue  5 223,5  5 220,9  2,6
Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, amortisation,
other income and dividends  651,2  672,7  21,5
EBITDA  661,5  683,0  21,5
Operating profit  604,0  625,5  21,5
Net interest and dividend income  46,2  24,7  (21,5)
Profit before tax  996,6  996,6 –
Profit after tax  795,2  795,2 –

Balance sheet
Disclosures relating to Quince have been condensed into the appropriate line items on the consolidated balance sheet.
Quince non-current receivables of R758,7 million, Quince receivables of R640,4 million, and Quince bank borrowings
of R1 239,2 million have been incorporated into the relevant line items of the Reunert group balance sheet.

19

Supplementary information

R million (unless otherwise stated)

31 March
2012

(Unaudited)

31 March
2011

(Unaudited)

30 September
2011

(Audited)

Net worth per share (cents)  2 459  2 121  2 401